Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2021. 106(6). Article No. 10612
Al-Rousan, R. Impact of elevated temperature on the behavior of strengthened RC beams with CFRP. Magazine of
Civil Engineering. 2021. 106(6). Article No. 10612. DOI: 10.34910/MCE.106.12
© Al-Rousan, R., 2021. Published by Peter the Great St.Petersburg Polytechnic University.
 This work is licensed under a CC BY-NC 4.0
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering

Magazine of Civil Engineering, 106(6), 2021
Al-Rousan, R.
Figure 1. Setup and reinforcement details of the beams.
Table 1. The details of failure of tested shear beams.
Group Specimen T,
oC
CFRP Configuration uP , kN u∆ ,
mm
fε ,
µε
fuf εε / ,%
1
FBT23-0
23
None 101.1 10.8 --- ---
FBT23-400 CFRP sheet (length of 400 mm and width of
50 mm) 113.8 12.5 4685 0.28
FBT23-600 CFRP sheet (length of 600 mm and width of
50 mm) 121.7 14.0 5750 0.34
FBT23-800 CFRP sheet (length of 800 mm and width of
50 mm) 132.2 15.8 6858 0.41
2
FBT150-0
150
None 95.3 10.5 --- ---
FBT150-400 CFRP sheet (length of 400 mm and width of
50 mm) 108.7 11.6 4279 0.26
FBT150-600 CFRP sheet (length of 600 mm and width of
50 mm) 117.4 12.1 5285 0.32
FBT150-800 CFRP sheet (length of 800 mm and width of
50 mm) 128.8 13.2 6326 0.38
3
FBT250-0
250
None 82.7 9.9 --- ---
FBT250-400 CFRP sheet (length of 400 mm and width of
50 mm) 95.5 10.7 3817 0.23
FBT250-600 CFRP sheet (length of 600 mm and width of
50 mm) 103.1 11.2 4323 0.26
FBT250-800 CFRP sheet (length of 800 mm and width of
50 mm) 113.1 12.1 5163 0.31
4
FBT500-0
500
None 62.7 9.3 --- ---
FBT500-400 CFRP sheet (length of 400 mm and width of
50 mm) 72.6 9.9 3334 0.20
FBT500-600 CFRP sheet (length of 600 mm and width of
50 mm) 79.6 10.4 3890 0.23
FBT500-800 CFRP sheet (length of 800 mm and width of
50 mm) 87.3 10.6 4343 0.26
Note: The values between parentheses are normalized with respect to the control, T: Temperature, Pu : Ultimate Load, u∆
: Ultimate deflection,
fε = CFRP strain, εCFRP is the strain in CFRP strips and

4. The influence of the exposed temperature on the ductility, energy absorption, and ultimate load
reduction percentage is significant and increased with the increase of temperature.
5. It is encouraging advantage of using the CFRP sheets along the bottom face of the beam to
enhance the beam integrity before and after cracking (ductile failure mode), external arresting the flexural
cracks, and improving the structural performance and serviceability of tested beam.
6. The ACI model [30] appears to be overestimated with a coefficient of variation (COV) of 13 %.
5. Acknowledgment
The author gratefully acknowledges the financial support from Deanship of Scientific Research at
Jordan University of Science and Technology under Grant number 2019/507.
References
1. Al-Rousan, R.Z. Empirical and NLFEA prediction of bond-slip behavior between DSSF concrete and anchored CFRP composites.
Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 169(1). Pp. 530–542. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2018.03.013
2. Al-Rousan, R.Z. Behavior of macro synthetic fiber concrete beams strengthened with different CFRP composite configurations.
Journal of Building Engineering. 2018. 20(1). Pp. 595–608. DOI: 10.1016/j.jobe.2018.09.009
3. Al-Rousan, R.Z. Isra’a, A.-M. Bending and Torsion Behaviour of CFRP Strengthened RC Beams. Magazine of Civil Engineering.
2019. 92(8). Pp. 62–71. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.92.8
4. Travush, V.I., Konin, D.V., Krylov, A.S. Strength of reinforced concrete beams of high-performance concrete and fiber reinforced
concrete. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2018. 77(1). Pp. 90–100. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.77.8
5. Kodur, V., Agrawal, A. An approach for evaluating residual capacity of reinforced concrete beams exposed to fire. Engineering
Structures. 2016. 110(1). Pp. 293–306. DOI: 10.1016/j.engstruct.2015.11.047
6. Al-Ostaz, A.M., Irshidat, B., Tenkhoff, P.S. Ponnapalli. Deterioration of bond integrity between repair material and concrete due
to thermal and mechanical incompatibilities. Journal of Materials in Civil Engineering. 2010. 22(2). Pp. 136–144.
DOI: 10.1061/(ASCE)0899-1561(2010) 22:2(136)
7. Nedviga, E., Beresneva, N., Gravit, M., Blagodatskaya, A. Fire Resistance of Prefabricated Monolithic Reinforced Concrete Slabs
of “Marko” Technology. Adv. Intell. Syst. Comput. 2018. 692(1). Pp. 739–749. DOI: 10.1007/978-3-319-70987-1_78
8. Hezhev, T.A., Zhurtov, A.V., Tsipinov, A.S., Klyuev, S.V. Fire resistant fibre reinforced vermiculite concrete with volcanic
application. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2018. 80(1). Pp. 181–194. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.80.16
9. Goremikins, V., Blesak, L., Novak, J., Wald, F. Experimental investigation on SFRC behaviour under elevated temperature.
Journal of Structural Fire Engineering. 2017. 8(1). Pp. 287–299. DOI: 10.1108/JSFE-05-2017-0034
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 106(6), 2021
Al-Rousan, R.
10. Goremikins, V., Blesak, L., Novak, J., Wald, F. To testing of steel fibre reinforced concrete at elevated temperature. Applications
of Structural Fire Engineering. 2017. 1(1). Pp. 48–54. DOI: 10.14311/asfe.2015.055
11. Blesak, L., Goremikins, V., Wald, F., Sajdlova, T. Constitutive model of steel fibre reinforced concrete subjected to high
temperatures. Acta Polytechnica. 2016. 56(1). Pp. 417–424. DOI: 10.14311/AP.2016.56.0417
12. Korsun, V., Vatin, N., Franchi, A., Korsun, A., Crespi, P., Mashtaler, S. The strength and strain of high-strength concrete elements
with confinement and steel fiber reinforcement including the conditions of the effect of elevated temperatures. Procedia
Engineering. 2015. 117(1). Pp. 970–979. DOI: 10.1016/j.proeng.2015.08.192
13. Goremikins, V., Blesak, L., Novak, J., Wald, F. Experimental method on investigation of fibre reinforced concrete at elevated
temperatures. Acta Polytechnica. 2016. 56(1). Pp. 258–264. DOI: 10.14311/AP.2016.56.0258
14. Selyaev, V.P., Nizina, T.A., Balykov, A.S., Nizin, D.R., Balbalin, A.V. Fractal analysis of deformation curves of fiber-reinforced
fine-grained concretes under compression. PNRPU Mechanics Bulletin. 2016. 1(1). Pp. 129–146.
DOI: 10.15593/perm.mech/2016.1.09
15. Bily, P., Fladr, J., Kohoutkova, A. Finite Element Modelling of a Prestressed Concrete Containment with a Steel Liner. Proceedings

to high temperatures. Construction and Building Materials. 2014. 68(1). Pp. 55–61. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuild-mat.2014.06.014
23. Ji, G., Li, G., Alaywan, W. A new fire resistant FRP for externally bonded concrete repair. Construction and Building Materials.
2013. 42(1). Pp. 87–96. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2013.01.008
24. Trentin, C., Casas, J.R. Safety factors for CFRP strengthening in bending of reinforced concrete bridges. Composite Structures.
2015. 128(1). Pp. 188–198. DOI: 10.1016/j.compstruct.2015.03.048
25. Ferrari, V.J., Hanai, J.B. de, Souza, R.A. de. Flexural strengthening of reinforcement concrete beams using high performance
fiber reinforcement cement-based composite (HPFRCC) and carbon fiber reinforced polymers (CFRP). Construction and Building
Materials. 2013. 48(1). Pp. 485–498. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2013.07.026
26. Attari, N., Amziane, S., Chemrouk, M. Flexural strengthening of concrete beams using CFRP, GFRP and hybrid FRP sheets.
Construction and Building Materials. 2012. 37(1). Pp. 746–757. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2012.07.052
27. Rami, H. Haddad, Rajai Al-Rousan, Ashraf Almasry. Bond-slip behavior between carbon fiber reinforced polymer sheets and heat-
damaged concrete. Composites Part B: Engineering. 2013. 45(1). Pp. 1049–1060. DOI: 0.1016/j.compositesb.20-12.09.010
28. Kara, I.F., Ashour, A.F., Körog˘lu, M.A. Flexural behavior of hybrid FRP/steel reinforced concrete beams. Composite Structures.
2015. 129(1). Pp. 111–121. DOI: 10.1016/j.compstruct.2015.03.073
29. Kolchunov, V.I., Dem'yanov, A.I. The modeling method of discrete cracks in reinforced concrete under the torsion with bending.
Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2018. 81(5). Pp. 160–173. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.81.16
30. ACI Committee 440. Design and Construction of Externally Bonded FRP Systems for strengthening Concrete Structures.
*ACI440.2R-02. 2002. American Concrete Institute, Farmington Hills, Mich.: 45 p. DOI: 10.1061/40753(171)159. ISBN: 9780-
870312854
31. Roberto Pagani, Massimiliano Bocciarelli, Valter Carvelli, Marco Andrea Pisani. Modelling high temperature effects on bridge